## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 36.

#### Chapter 36.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bells on engines substituted for steam whistle when approaching erossings. SECT. 1. The first section of chapter two hundred and twenty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words, viz:—Provided, however, that when such engine is passing through any city, town or village, the bell may be used for a warning instead of the steam whistle.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1866.

#### Chapter 37.

An act to define the duties of the superintendent of public buildings and fixing his pay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Duties fixed by resolve of March 26,1837.

To be increased as governor and council may direct.

Salary established at \$650 per annum. Sect. 1. The duties of superintendent of public buildings shall be, for the entire year, the same as prescribed for the recess of the legislature, by a resolve approved March twenty-five, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven; and in addition thereto, the governor and council may require him to perform any other duties, from time time, as the public interest may require, which he shall do without extra compensation; and he shall receive in full for all his services the sum of six hundred and fifty dollars per year, payable quarterly.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1866.

#### Chapter 38.

An act to revive chapter sixty-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and fiftynine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Relating to commutation of sentences to state prison, by confinement in county jail. That chapter sixty-eight of the public laws of this state, approved March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, be, and the same is hereby revived, and the same shall continue in full force until it shall be repealed.

Approved February 21, 1866.